Article 78 Paragraph (4) which states that “every person who 

intentionally violates the provisions as referred to in Article 50 

Paragraph (2) Letter b, shall be punished with imprisonment for 

a maximum of 15 (fifteen) years and a maximum fine of IDR 

7,500,000,000.00 (seven billion five hundred million rupiah).” 

f. Article 78 Paragraph (5) which states that “any person who 

through negligence violates the provisions referred to in Article 

50 paragraph (2) letter b shall be sentenced to imprisonment for 

a maximum of (five) years and a maximum fine of IDR 

3,500,000,000.00 (three billion five hundred million rupiah).” 

g. Article 78 Paragraph (9) which states that “any person who 

intentionally violates the provisions as referred to in Article 50 

Paragraph (2) letter f, shall be sentenced to imprisonment for a 

maximum of 3 (three) years and a maximum fine of IDR

[...]

Sawit was convicted for its negligence in causing violations of ambient air quality 

standards and environmental damage criteria. PT Mega Anugerah Sawit was fined 

IDR 3,000,000,000.00 (three billion rupiah) and ordered to pay an additional IDR 

542,702,078,000.00 (five hundred forty-two billion seven hundred two million 

seventy-eight thousand rupiah) to the State. 

Based on this decision, it can be determined that the basis for the Judge’s 

consideration, regarding corporate criminal liability, is the fulfillment of all 

elements of the criminal offense. The panel of judges has considered the various